RESOLUTION <u>2020 - 3</u>

RENAMING FRONT AVENUE IN THE CITY OF MARIETTA

WHEREAS, the Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Committee has requested Front Avenue. which is located in the City of Marietta, be renamed Martin Luther King, Jr. Avenue, in honor of the late minister and civil rights activist; and

WHEREAS, members of the Committee have acquired a resident's signature in support of the change from one hundred percent (100%) of the total occupied residences/structures addressed on the aforementioned street; and

WHEREAS, it has been determined that renaming of the street in the best interest of the City and the general public.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Marietta:

SECTION 1. That Front Avenue, located in the City of Marietta, be renamed Martin Luther King. Jr. Avenue.

SECTION 2. The Operations Department is authorized to purchase and directed to install any signage necessary to affect this resolution.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL and SIGNED by the Mayor of the City of Marietta this 10th day of March 2020. 1144

:1:

3.2

CITY OF MARIETTA

KIMBERLY FRAIRE, MAYOR

ATTEST

DOTTIE GWIN, CITY CLERK